STATE BOARD OF STATIONARY ENGINEERS
BUSINESS MEETING

DATE:

December 15, 2009



TIME:


10: 00 a.m.

PLACE:

500 N. Calvert Street




3rd Floor Conference Room




Baltimore, Maryland 21202-3651

PRESENT:

George Maloney, Chairman, Industry Member




Harold Norris, Vice Chairman, Consumer Member




Gregory Restivo, Senior Industry Member




Karl Kraft, Chief Boiler Inspector, Board Member




Kevin McLeod, Industry Member

ABSENT:

Andrew Johnson, Industry Member




Loretta Johnson. Consumer Member

OTHERS

PRESENT:

Steven Smitson, Assistant Commissioner, Occupational and 






Professional Licensing




Sloane Fried Kinstler, Assistant Attorney General




Gae Herzberger, Administrative Aide




Gregory Denevan, U.S.N.A Engineer




Donald Maloney, W.I Gore & Associates

CALL TO ORDER:

Mr. Maloney called the Stationary Engineer’s business meeting to order at 10:05 a.m. 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

Motion (I) was made by Mr. Restivo, seconded by Mr. McLeod and unanimously carried by the Board to approve the minutes of the November 17, 2009 meeting without corrections.

COMPLAINTS:

The Complaint Committee had no complaints to be reviewed.
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OLD BUSINESS: Computerized Monitoring System
Counsel Kinstler advised the Board that the regulation for the Computerized Monitoring System is in process at this time.  
The Board discussed study guide material for the 5 grades of examination.  There are several reference books available to enhance understanding of the test.  Instructors teach from various reference books, however, the Boiler Operator’s Guide Book would be the principal primary reference book for taking the stationary engineer’s examination.  The 4th and 5th grade examination is and open book exam.

Mr. Smithson advised the members that he has contacted PSI regarding asking voluntary questions on the application as to which reference books were used and what preparation classes were taken before sitting for the examination.
NEW BUSINESS: PSI Statistics

Mr. Smitson reviewed with the Board the cumulative statistics and has requested additional information from PSI regarding how many of the passers were first time candidates and repeat candidates. 
	Stationary Engineer
	Candidates Tested
	Passed
	Failed
	Pass %

	Stationary Engineer Grade 1
	8
	2
	6
	25%

	Stationary Engineer Grade 2
	5
	0
	5
	0%

	Stationary Engineer Grade 3
	2
	1
	1
	50%

	Stationary Engineer Grade 4
	17
	5
	12
	29%

	Stationary Engineer Grade 5
	2
	1
	1
	50%

	TOTAL
	
	
	
	


General Regulations

Counsel advised the members that the regulation for the Grandfather Application deadline has been presented to the Department for the next session.
Chairman’s Report:

Mr. Maloney congratulated the Board members on their consistency in attending the monthly Board meeting, and asked each to continue in their efforts in serving on the Board by attending each meeting that is scheduled.    

Board Members’ Remarks:
None
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EXECUTIVE SESSION:

Motion (II) was made by Mr. McLeod, seconded by Mr. Restivo and unanimously carried by the State Board of Stationary Engineers to go into Executive Session at 11:00 a.m., in the 3rd Floor Conference Room, 500 N. Calvert Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21202-3651.  This meeting was permitted to be closed pursuant to State Government Article, Annotated Code of Maryland § 10-508 (a) (8).  The purpose of the session was to consult with Counsel concerning material pertaining to applicants for licensure.

Motion (V) was made by Mr. Norris, seconded by Mr. McLeod and unanimously carried by the Board to return to the public meeting. 

Motion (VI) was made by Mr. Norris, seconded by Mr. McLeod and unanimously carried by the Board to adopt the findings in the executive session.

ADJOURNMENT:   

Motion (VII) was made by Mr. McLeod, seconded by Mr. Restivo and unanimously carried by the Board to adjourn the meeting at 11:30 a.m.  
George Maloney, Chairman




Date

_____Without Corrections

_____With Corrections

